## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

excess of the amount appropriated for its use by the city coun- CHAP. 116 cil, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid to any member of the board for services as a member of the board.

-first elec-

sistent repealed.

The first election under this act shall be held at the municipal election next after the act shall have been accepted by the voters of the city of Bath, at a special election to be held September thirteenth, nineteen hundred fifteen, and the other provisions of the act shall take effect at the beginning of the municipal year immediately following, and any and all inconacts now in force which conflict with the same are hereby repealed.

Approved March 24, 1915.

#### Chapter 116.

An Act to Authorize the Construction of a Public Building in Rumford for Municipal and County Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The municipal officers of the town of Rumford are hereby authorized and directed to acquire a lot of land in the town of Rumford suitable for a site for a public building to be used by the county of Oxford for court purposes and by said town for municipal purposes, either by purchase or by taking as for public uses, and said municipal officers are further authorized and as soon as may be hereafter shall proceed to construct on said lot such a building which shall contain a town hall and other rooms needed by the town of Rumford for municipal purposes and a court room, jury room and judges' chambers and other rooms suitable for the accommodation of the Supreme Judicial court, the Rumford Falls municipal court and the probate court of said county, which shall be used by said county for holding all the sessions of said courts that are by law required to be held at said Rumford, and also shall provide in said building a police station with suitable cells for the use of the sheriff of the county of Oxford and his deputies and of the police and constables in said county whenever they may have occasion to detain prisoners at said Rumford.

Municipal officers au-thorized to procure site for new m municipal build-

construct building on land procured.

Section 2. For the above described use by said county of Oxford of said building, said county shall pay to the town of Rumford towards the purchase of said lot and the construction of said building twenty-five thousand dollars.

Share of county build-

Section 3. The town of Rumford shall pay towards the purchase of said lot and the construction of said building a sum equal to or greater than said sum so paid by said county.

-share of town in said building. Снар. 117

County commissioners authorized to pay over to town share of county in said building.

—may issue notes for same.

Town of Rumford may borrow money for building.

-proviso.

-purpose of this act.

Section 4. The county commissioners of Oxford county are hereby authorized and directed as soon as the municipal officers of the town of Rumford have procured a suitable lot for said building to pay said sum of twenty-five thousand dollars in cash to said municipal officers and in order to procure the whole or any part of said sum, said county commissioners are hereby authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor the interest-bearing negotiable notes of said county, and for the purpose of paying or refunding the indebtedness so created said county commissioners may from time to time issue the interest-bearing bonds of such county for a sum not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars.

Section 5. In order to carry out the provisions of this act in the purchase of said land and in the construction of said building the municipal officers of Rumford are hereby authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor the interest-bearing negotiable notes of said town, and for the purpose of paying or refunding the indebtedness so created said municipal officers may from time to time issue the interest-bearing bonds of said town for a sum not exceeding forty-five thousand dollars, provided the indebtedness so created shall not exceed the legal debt limit of said town.

Section 6. The purpose of this act is to enable the county commissioners of the county of Oxford to carry out the provisions of chapter forty-seven of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven for the care of the term of the Supreme Judicial court therein authorized to be held at Rumford and to provide more adequate accommodations for said Supreme Judicial court, the Rumford Falls municipal court and the probate court at all the sessions of said courts required to be held at Rumford and for all other purposes herein expressed, and said county shall have the free use of the portions of said building intended for the accommodation of said county so long as the same may be used by the county.

Approved March 24, 1915.

#### Chapter 117.

An Act to Extend the Time within Which the Farmington-Oakland Railway Shall Actually Commence Business.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The time within which the Farmington-Oakland Interurban Railway shall actually commence business under its charter is hereby extended two years from date when this act shall take effect.

Approved March 24, 1915.